Other borrowings 2/ 28,661 110 1.52 29,399 106 1.43 26,611 104 1.57

Total 295,831 813 1.09 282,300 779 1.10 291,147 823 1.13

Net interest
income/margin 3/ 1,317 1.66 1,246 1.68 1,282 1.67

Notes:
1. Comprise corporate debt and government securities.
2. Mainly debt issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

Third Quarter 2015 6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income rose 6% to S$1.32 billion in 3Q15, from S$1.25 billion a year ago, led by robust asset
growth. Net interest margin was 2 basis points lower at 1.66%, down from 1.68% in 3Q14, as improved
spreads from customer loans in Singapore were more than offset by a decline in the loan-to-deposit ratio
and from lower money market gapping income.

Compared with 2Q15, net interest income grew 3% from S$1.28 billion, underpinned by asset growth. Net
interest margin was stable quarter-on-quarter.

Volume and Rate Analysis

9M15 vs 9M14 3Q15 vs 3Q14 3Q15 vs 2Q15

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers 576 306 882 98 79 177 41 (18) 23
Placements with and
loans to banks 126 (248) (122) 25 (97) (72) 1 (12) (11)
Other interest earning
assets 62 13 75 5 (5) 0 2 (12) (10)
Total 764 71 835 128 (23) 105 44 (42) 2

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers 333 108 441 59 (28) 31 9 (33) (24)
Deposits and balances
of banks (32) 16 (16) (11) 10 (1) (1) 2 1
Other borrowings (14) 35 21 (3) 7 4 8 (4) 4
Total 287 159 446 45 (11) 34 16 (35) (19)

Impact on net interest
income 477 (88) 389 83 (12) 71 28 (7) 21

Due to change
in number of days – – 14

Net interest income 389 71 35

Third Quarter 2015 7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 9M15 9M14 +/(-) 3Q15 3Q14 +/(-) 2Q15 +/(-)
% % %

Fees and commissions
Brokerage 71 44 61 22 18 22 29 (25)
Wealth management 388 356 9 124 126 (2) 135 (8)
Fund management 97 79 22 35 28 27 33 8
Credit card 100 67 48 35 33 7 33 5
Loan-related 235 223 5 77 81 (4) 83 (7)
Trade-related and remittances 170 174 (3) 55 63 (12) 58 (3)
Guarantees 16 16 – 5 6 (7) 5 (2)
Investment banking 67 70 (4) 18 29 (39) 30 (43)
Service charges 60 56 8 23 17 31 20 21
Others 37 26 43 14 5 135 12 13

Sub-total 1,241 1,111 12 408 406 – 438 (7)

Dividends 71 93 (23) 21 26 (17) 37 (43)
Rental income 77 53 45 26 18 45 25 3
Profit from life assurance 393 578 (32) 62 174 (64) 132 (53)
Premium income from general insurance 115 121 (4) 36 41 (14) 42 (14)

Other income
Net trading income 390 346 13 196 113 73 70 179
Net gain/(loss) from investment securities 197 69 186 (12) 4 (420) 166 (107)
Net gain from disposal an associate and
joint venture – 31 (100) – – – – –
Net gain from disposal of properties 25 2 nm 15 1 nm 6 147
Others 64 47 35 23 18 31 23 2

Sub-total 676 495 36 222 136 64 265 (16)

Total core non-interest income 2,573 2,451 5 775 801 (3) 939 (17)
Gain on remeasurement – 391 (100) – 391 (100) – –
Total non-interest income 2,573 2,842 (9) 775 1,192 (35) 939 (17)

Fees and commissions/Total income 1/ 19.3% 18.8% 19.5% 19.8% 19.7%
Non-interest income/Total income 1/ 40.1% 41.5% 37.1% 39.1% 42.3%

Note:
1. Excludes one-off gain from remeasurement of equity stake in an associate.

Core non-interest income for the quarter was S$775 million, as compared with S$801 million in 3Q14.

Fee and commission income for the quarter was S$408 million, with wealth management, loan and trade-related fees
being the largest contributors to fee income in 3Q15. Net trading income, primarily treasury-related income from
customer flows, was S$196 million and higher than S$113 million in 3Q14. Profit from life assurance was S$62
million in 3Q15, 64% lower as compared with S$174 million a year ago, mainly from unrealised mark-to-market losses
from bond and equity investments in Great Eastern Holdings’ (“GEH”) Non-participating Fund.

A one-off gain of S$391 million arose from the Group’s increased stake in BON, which became a 20%-owned